

**26.02.2024: xəbər**

### **Students Embark on Internship Program at Hadaf Group of Companies**

Fourth-year students from Khazar University's School of Humanities, Education, and Social Sciences, specializing in Azerbaijani language and literature, commenced their internship program at Hadaf Group of Companies on February 22, 2024, as part of the spring semester for the 2023-2024 academic year. During the internship program, theoretical knowledge acquired by students in the educational process is applied in the context of modern scientific approaches.

Assoc. Prof. Ulvi Babasoy, the lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literatures of Khazar University, who supervised the internship program, introduced the students to Mehdi Aliguliyev, the director of Hadaf Training and Career Company operating under the Hadaf Group of Companies, and Sabuhi Shahmursoy, the director of Khan Publishing. Mehdi Aliguliyev gave an introductory speech. Sabuhi Shahmursoy informed the students about the secrets of publishing works. The supervisor of the internship program Assoc. Prof. Ulvi Babasoy explained that the main goal of the internship program is to acquire practical skills and competences. The meeting also provided a platform for discussing topics of interest to the students.

### **Tələbələr Hədəf Şirkətlər Qrupunda istehsalat təcrübəsində**

2024-cü il fevralın 22-də Xəzər Universitetinin Humanitar, Təhsil və Sosial Elmlər fakültəsinin Filologiya (Azərbaycan dili və ədəbiyyatı) ixtisası üzrə IV kurs tələbələri 2023-2024-cü tədris ilinin yaz semestri çərçivəsində Hədəf Şirkətlər Qrupunda filoloji-istehsalat təcrübəsinə başlayıblar. Filoloji-istehsalat təcrübəsində tələbələrin tədris prosesində əldə etdikləri nəzəri biliklərin müasir elmi yanaşmalar kontekstində tətbiqi həyata keçirilir.

İstehsalat təcrübəsinə rəhbərlik edən Xəzər Universitetinin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi Dos. Ülvi Babasoy tələbələri Hədəf Şirkətlər Qrupu tabeliyində fəaliyyət göstərən Hədəf Təlim və Karyera Şirkətinin müdiri Mehdi Əliquliyev və Xan Nəşriyyatının direktoru Səbuhi Şahmursoy ilə tanış etdi. Mehdi Əliquliyev giriş sözü söylədi. Səbuhi Şahmursoy nəşriyyat işlərinin sirləri barədə tələbələri məlumatlandırdı. Təcrübə rəhbəri Dos. Ülvi Babasoy filoloji-istehsalat təcrübəsinin əsas məqsədinin praktik bacarıq və səriştələrin əldə edilməsindən

ibarət olduğunu izah etdi. Görüş zamanı tələbələri maraqlandıran mövzular müzakirə olundu.